

No. 21-3068

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

— ♦ —
SANTO'S ITALIAN CAFÉ LLC d/b/a SANTOSUOSSOS PIZZA PASTA VINO,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ACUITY INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellee

— ♦ —
On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Ohio
The Honorable Pamela A. Barker
No. 1:20-cv-01192

— ♦ —
BRIEF FOR UNITED POLICYHOLDERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF SANTO'S AND REVERSAL

— ♦ —
George M. Plews
Gregory M. Gotwald
Christopher E. Kozak*
**Counsel of Record*

PLEWS SHADLEY RACHER & BRAUN LLP
1346 N. Delaware St.
Indianapolis, IN 46202
(317) 637-0700
gplews@psrb.com
ggotwald@psrb.com
ckozak@psrb.com

April 9, 2021

[*additional counsel on inside cover*]

John N. Ellison
Richard P. Lewis
REED SMITH LLP
599 Lexington Ave.
New York, N.Y. 10022
(212) 205-6117
jellison@reedsmith.com
rsmith@reedsmith.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

INTRODUCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	ii
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Decades of case law warned insurers that this language is broad and not limited to tangible harms	4
A. The overwhelming weight of published authority gives “physical loss” its broad, ordinary meaning	5
B. <i>Couch on Insurance</i> cannot bear the weight the insurers put on it.....	10
II. The better-reasoned Covid-19 cases follow the pre-pandemic consensus	12
III. <i>Mastellone</i> and <i>Universal Image</i> are not persuasive.....	18
A. <i>Mastellone</i> construed “physical injury,” not “physical loss”	19
B. <i>Universal Image</i> misconstrues Michigan law and is under scrutiny in another appeal	20
IV. The Court should remand for discovery on whether regulatory estoppel bars Acuity from enforcing the virus exclusion.....	22
A. The insurance-regulatory process.....	23
B. When it proposed this virus exclusion, ISO was well-aware that standard-form property policies covered risk arising from disease-causing agents	24
C. ISO and Acuity misled Ohio regulators about this exclusion, falsely claiming that it did not affect coverage	27

D. Santo's has the right to pursue estoppel on remand.....	28
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Plating Co. v. U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co.</i> , 690 So. 2d 331 (Ala. 1996)	29
<i>Alliance Ins. Co. v. Keleket X-Ray Corp.</i> , 248 F.2d 920 (6th Cir. 1957).....	6, 24
<i>Azalea, Ltd. v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , 656 So. 2d 600 (Fla. Ct. App. 1995).....	5
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Int’l Ins. Co.</i> , 720 N.E.2d 622 (Ill. Ct. App. 1999).....	5
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 506271 (Cherokee Cnty., Okla., Jan. 14, 2021)..	iii, 10, 12, 17
<i>Choctaw Nation of Okla. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 714032 (Bryan Cty., Okla., Feb. 15, 2021).....	12
<i>de Laurentis v. United Servs. Auto. Ass’n</i> , 162 S.W.3d 714 (Tex. Ct. App. 2005)	21
<i>Derek Scott Williams PLLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37096 (N.D. Ill., Feb. 28, 2021).....	12, 16
<i>Dundee Mut. Ins. Co. v. Marifjeren</i> , 587 N.W.2d 191 (N.D. 1998).....	5
<i>Essex Ins. Co. v. BloomSouth Flooring Corp.</i> , 562 F.3d 399 (1st Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. v. Trutanich</i> , 858 P.2d 1332 (Or. Ct. App. 1993)	6, 25
<i>General Mills, Inc. v. Gold Medal Ins. Co.</i> , 622 N.W.2d 147 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	7, 9, 25
<i>Graff v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 54 P.3d 1266 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002)	6
<i>Hampton Foods, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 787 F.2d 349 (8th Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>Hart v. Hillsdale Cnty.</i> , 973 F.3d 627 (6th Cir. 2020).....	22

Henderson Rd. Rest. Sys. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.,
 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9521 (N.D. Ohio, Jan. 19, 2021)..... 12, 19, 20

Henri’s Food Prods. Co. v. Home Ins. Co.,
 474 F. Supp. 889 (E.D. Wis. 1979) 25

Hughes v. Potomac Ins. Co.,
 18 Cal. Rptr. 650 (Cal. Ct. App. 1962) *passim*

In re Soc’y Ins. Co. Covid-19 Bus. Interruption Prot. Ins. Litig.,
 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32351 (N.D. Ill., Feb. 22, 2021)..... 13, 14, 15, 17

Intermetal Mexicana, S.A. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.,
 866 F.2d 71 (3d Cir. 1989) 6

James W. Fowler Co. v. QBE Ins. Corp.,
 474 F. Supp. 3d 1149 (D. Or. 2020)..... 11

K.V.G. Props., Inc. v. Westfield Ins. Co.,
 900 F.3d 818 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 4

Manpower Inc. v. Ins. Co. of Pa.,
 2009 WL 3738099 (E.D. Wis., Nov. 3, 2003)..... 10

Mastellone v. Lightning Rod Mut. Ins. Co.,
 884 N.E.2d 1130 (Ohio Ct. App. 2008)..... 7, 18, 19, 20

Matzner v. Seaco Ins. Co.,
 1998 WL 566658 (Mass. Super., Aug. 12, 1998)..... 25

McKinley Dev. Leasing Co. v. Westfield Ins. Co.,
 2021 Ohio Misc. LEXIS 17 (Stark Cnty., Ohio, Feb. 9, 2021) 19

Mellin v. N. Sec. Ins. Co.,
 115 A.3d 799 (N.H. 2015) 5

Morton Int’l, Inc. v. Gen. Acc. Ins. Co.,
 629 A.2d 831 (N.J. 1993) 22-30

Motorists Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hardinger,
 131 F. App’x 823 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 9, 24

MRI Healthcare of Glendale, Inc. v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.,
 187 Cal. App. 4th 766 (2010) 7

Murray v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
 509 S.E.2d 1 (W. Va. 1998)..... 5, 8, 9, 15

<i>NECO, Inc. v. Owners Ins. Co.</i> ,	
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28761 (W.D. Mo., Feb. 16, 2021).....	12, 17
<i>Ohio Gov't Risk Mgmt. Plan v. Harrison</i> ,	
874 N.E.2d 1155 (Ohio 2007)	13, 17
<i>Pepsico, Inc. v. Winterthur Int'l Am. Ins. Co.</i> ,	
24 A.D.3d 743 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005)	6
<i>Pillsbury Co. v. Underwriters at Lloyd's, London</i> ,	
705 F. Supp. 1396 (D. Minn. 1989)	25
<i>Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Lillard-Roberts</i> ,	
2002 WL 31495830 (D. Or., June 18, 2002).....	25
<i>Roundabout Theatre Co. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> ,	
302 A.D.2d 1 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002)	6
<i>Schlamm Stone & Dolan, LLP v. Seneca Ins. Co.</i> ,	
2005 WL 600021 (N.Y. Supr. Mar. 16, 2005)	25
<i>Sec. Ins. Co. v. Kevin Tucker & Assocs.</i> ,	
64 F.3d 1001 (6th Cir. 1995).....	13, 17
<i>Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> ,	
615 N.W.2d 819 (Minn. 2000)	5, 25
<i>Shakespeare Festival Ass'n v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> ,	
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74450 (D. Or., June 7, 2016)	10
<i>Source Food Techs., Inc. v. U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co.</i> ,	
465 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>St. Paul Fire Ins. Co. v. McCormick & Baxter Creosoting Co.</i> ,	
923 P.2d 1200 (Or. 1996)	29
<i>Studio 417 v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> ,	
478 F. Supp. 3d 794 (W.D. Mo. 2020)	12
<i>Sunbeam Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> ,	
781 A.2d 1189 (Pa. 2001).....	29
<i>Telxon Corp. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> ,	
309 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Textron, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> ,	
754 A.2d 742 (R.I. 2000)	29

TRAVCO v. Ward,
 2010 WL 2222255 (E.D. Va., June 3, 2010)..... 10

Ungarean v. CNA Ins.,
 2021 Pa. Dist. & Cnty. Dec. LEXIS 2 (Mar. 22, 2021) 12, 17

Universal Image Prods., Inc. v. Federal Ins. Co.,
 475 Fed. App'x 569 (6th Cir. 2012) 18, 20, 21

W. Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church,
 437 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1968) 5, 9, 14, 25

Wakefern Food Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
 968 A.2d 724 (N.J. App. Div. 2009)..... 5, 9

Widder v. La. Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp.,
 82 So. 3d 294 (La. Ct. App. 2011)..... 5

Yale Univ. v. CIGNA Ins. Co.,
 224 F. Supp. 2d 402 (D. Conn. 2002) 25

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §1012(b) 24

Other Authorities

L. de Paoli, *Insurance Unlikely to Cushion Coronavirus Losses—But There Are Exceptions*, INS. J. (March 4, 2020),
www.insurancejournal.com/news/international/2020/03/04/560126.htm 26

J. Woodward, *The ISO Terrorism Exclusions: Background and Analysis*, INS. RISK MGMT. INSTITUTE (Feb. 2002), www.irmi.com/articles/expert-commentary/the-iso-terrorism-exclusions-background-and-analysis . 28

MERRIAM-WEBSTER ONLINE DICTIONARY..... 16

MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 1055 (11th ed. 2003)..... 16

T. Frankel, *Insurers Knew the Damage a Viral Pandemic Could Wreak on Businesses. So They Excluded Coverage.*, WASH. POST (April 2, 2020), www.washingtonpost.com/business/2020/04/02/insurers-knew-damage-viral-pandemic-could-wreak-businesses-so-they-excluded-coverage..... 26

WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INT'L DICTIONARY 1706 (1993)..... 14

Treatises

A. SCALIA & B. GARNER, READING LAW (2012)..... 3, 13

10A STEVEN PLITT, ET AL., COUCH ON INSURANCE §148:46 (3d ed., 2020
update)..... 10
